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1.0 INTRODUCTION  

1.1 This Planning Statement has been prepared by JPPC on behalf of Drennan 
International Ltd to support an application seeking planning permission for the 
demolition of an existing storage building (and ancillary buildings) on land to the 
rear of no’s 10-28 Marshall Road, Oxford and the redevelopment of the site for 
residential use comprising 4 pairs of semi-detached units (8 in total), providing 
two-bed, three-bed and four-bed dwellings along with improvements to vehicular 
access from Marshall Road 

 

1.2 The Statement considers the current proposal within the context of prevailing 
national and local planning policy and guidance and the context of the site. It also 
takes into account a recent refusal of planning permission (OCC Ref: 
20/00821/FUL) alongside pre-application advice. Officers provided detailed 
comments as to why they consider that a higher number of units can be provided 
on the site and have indicated how this may be achieved. However, we do 
consider that having regard to the prevailing development constraints – which 
includes the statutory requirement for vehicular access and turning, and much 
deliberation has been given to the most efficient way of achieving this – the 
current proposal, without prejudice to the refused application (which is currently 
the subject of a planning appeal) represents the most efficient way to develop the 
site by optimising its occupancy capacity and providing a high quality response 
to the surrounding built environment. 

  
1.3 This report should be read in conjunction with all plans and other documents 

which are submitted as part of this proposal. These comprise:  
 

- Transport Statement (JD Transport Planning); 
- Air Quality Assessment (Aether Consultants); 
- Biodiversity Report (Bioscan); 
- Arboricultural Report (Sylva Consultancy); 
- Phase 1 Ground Condition Assessment (Stantec); 
- Surface Water Management Strategy (Stantec); 
- Energy Report (ERS Consultants); 
- Tree Report (Sylva Consultancy); 
- Archaeology Desk-Based Assessment (University of Southampton 

Archaeological Unit). 
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2.0 SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA 

2.1 The site is located to the south of no’s 10-28 Marshall Road, a residential street 
that runs perpendicular to Hollow Way within East Oxford. The site is a backland 
site, measuring around 2,100sqm in size, with an existing vehicular access 
(measuring slightly less than 4 metres in width) to the highway between no’s 8 
and 10 Marshall Road, which front the highway but have long and narrow back 
gardens. No 10 is owned by the applicant (and falls within the red edged area). 
 

2.2 Buildings on the site comprise a large single-storey warehouse (still in use for 
storage by the applicant) and a dilapidated building that was formerly used as a 
dwellinghouse. 

 
View looking north towards Marshall Road and Site Entrance. 
 

 
Northern site boundary to the rear of the Marshall Road properties. The existing 
warehouse building is visible on the left hand side of the photograph. 

 
2.3 This area of the City was laid out in the interwar years, catering in part for the 

housing demand that arose in association with the burgeoning Morris Motor 
Works which by the early 1920s was occupying land at the corner of Hollow Way 
and Oxford Road. The Ordnance Survey extract from 1922 shows the site to be 
vacant, but by 1937 the road layout which exists to this day was in place. At this 
time, the application site was largely undeveloped apart from a single building at 
its eastern end. 
 

2.4 The surrounding streets are strongly residential in character, for the most part 
comprising two-storey semi-detached dwellings dating from the 1930s and 
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constructed of brick and render/pebble-dash with plain clay tiled roofs. Most of 
the semi-detached dwellings have gardens of varying depths. The dwellings 
fronting Marshall Road on the site’s northern boundary (and those properties to 
the east along Wilkins Road) benefit from long rear gardens which are typically 
around 20 metres in depth. 

 

 
 View looking southwards towards the dwellings of Bleache Place.  
 

 
A view from the eastern end of the site looking west past the existing outbuilding. 
The outline of the existing warehouse can be seen in the background. 

 
2.5 In terms of local facilities, there are a number of small shops located on Hollow 

Way, including a convenience store, a hardware store and several takeaways. 
The closest area of public open space is the Hollow Way Recreation Ground, 
located to the rear of the houses on the northern side of Marshall Road. Access 
to this is possible via a shortcut on the right-hand side of no. 27 Marshall Road. 

 
2.6 Our Lady’s RC Primary School is located around 600m to the south, with St 

Francis C of E Primary School on Horspath Road (around 650m from the 
application site). Tyndale Community School is 420m from the application site. 
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2.7 Hollow Way is served by a number of routes which form part of the City’s bus 
network, including the U5 (operated by the Oxford Bus Company) which travels 
between Marston and the City Centre as well as the no. 10 which goes between 
the John Radcliffe Hospital and the City Centre, as well as to Blackbird Leys. 

 
2.8 None of the buildings on the application site are listed, nor do they appear to be 

of any heritage value whatsoever. The application site is not within a 
Conservation Area and none of the trees on the site or adjacent to it are protected 
by TPOs. 

 
2.9 The whole of Oxford City falls within an Air Quality Management Area. 

 
2.10 For the purposes of the Environment Agency’s Flood Map, the application site is 

within Flood Zone 1 (very low risk – 0.1% chance in any given year). The 
Environment Agency also identifies only a very low risk of surface water flooding 
on the site. 

 
2.11 With regard to the Council’s Local Plan, the site is not classified as either a 

Category 1 or Category 2 Employment Site (so it would fall to be considered as 
a Category 3 Employment Site). No objections were raised to the previously 
refused scheme on this basis. 

 
2.12 The area is not currently washed over by a Controlled Parking Zone. 



 

Site:  Land to the rear of Marshall Road, Cowley 
PLANNING STATEMENT 
Copyright JPPC 2021 

5 

3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

3.1 Of the greatest relevance to the current scheme is the application refused by 
Oxford City Council in September 2020 for a development of 5no. flat and 4no. 
two-and-a-half storey buildings (“the refused scheme”) (OCC Ref: 
20/00821/FUL). The reasons offered for refusal were as follows: 
 
1.  The proposed development has failed to demonstrate that the scheme makes 
the best use of the site's capacity to maximise its potential to deliver housing 
including affordable housing through exploring all available opportunities in a 
manner compatible with both the site itself and the surrounding area. The 
development therefore results in an inefficient use of the land contrary to the aims 
and objectives of the NPPF and policies S1, RE2 and H2 of the adopted Oxford 
Local Plan 2036. 
2.  The proposed development by reason of its siting, layout, scale and 
appearance fails to provide a high quality residential development that responds 
to the local vernacular, is locally distinctive and provides a sense of place for the  
occupiers of the development,  contrary  to the  NPPF  and policy DH1 of the 
adopted Oxford Local Plan 2036. 
3.  The proposed development fails to provide safe and convenient bike storage 
within the curtilage of the dwelling-houses to the south east of the site. Had the 
above reasons for refusal not have applied, the LPA would have sought amended 
plans to demonstrate that bike storage for the occupiers of the houses could be 
provided in a safe, accessible and convenient manner on site and within the rear 
curtilage of  the  houses,  therefore  promoting  and supporting alternative modes 
of transport in accordance with sustainability objectives and policy M5 of the 
Oxford Local Plan 2036. 
4.  The proposed development fails to provide a reduction of 40% of carbon 
emissions from a 2013 Building Regulations compliant base case. Had the above  
reasons  for  refusal  not  have  applied,  the  LPA  would  have  sought amended 
plans and an amended Energy Strategy to demonstrate how the scheme  could  
provide  compliance  with  this  policy  and  incorporate sustainable  design  and  
construction  principles  into  the  development. The development therefore fails 
to accord with policy RE1 of the adopted Local Plan 2036. 

 
3.2 Following the refusal of planning permission, an appeal was lodged against the 

refusal of permission (PINS Ref: APP/G3110/W/20/3265572). The appeal was 
lodged on 18th December 2020 and awaits determination currently. 
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4.0       PLANNING POLICY AND OTHER MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS  

4.1 Planning law (Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
and Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990) requires that 
applications for planning permission be determined in accordance with the 
development plan, including any local and neighbourhood plans that have been 
brought into force and any spatial development strategies produced by 
combined authorities or elected Mayors, unless there are material 
considerations that indicate otherwise.  

 

4.2 The National Planning Policy Framework must be taken into account in 
preparing the development plan and is a material consideration in planning 
decisions.  

 
4.3 Planning policies and decisions must also reflect relevant international 

obligations and statutory requirements. Other statements of government policy 
may be material when preparing plans or deciding applications, such as 
relevant Written Ministerial Statements and endorsed recommendations of the 
National Infrastructure Commission. 

 
4.4 Oxford City’s Development Plan comprises the Oxford Local Plan 2036, which 

was adopted in June 2020. The implementation of some of the Policies it sets 
out is guided by Technical Advice Notes, which will be referenced where 
relevant. 

 

National Planning Policy Framework 

 

4.5 The National Planning Policy Framework (“the NPPF”) was revised in July 2018 
and updated again in February 2019. At is heart is a presumption in favour of 
sustainable development. Paragraph 11 confirms that for decision-taking this 
means approving development proposals that accord with an up-to-date 
development plan without delay; or where there are no relevant development 
plan policies, or the policies which are most important for determining the 
application are out-of-date, granting permission unless: 

 
i. the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or 

assets of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing 
the development proposed (the relevant policies are listed in a 
footnote in the NPPF); or 

 
ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 

demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the 
policies in this Framework taken as a whole. 

 
4.6 Paragraph 38 states that local planning authorities should approach decisions 

on proposed development in a positive and creative way and work proactively 
with applicants to secure developments that will improve the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of the area. Decision-makers at every level 
should seek to approve applications for sustainable development where 
possible. Paragraph 47 confirms that decisions on applications should be made 
as quickly as possible, and within statutory timescales unless a longer period 
has been agreed by the applicant in writing. 
 

4.7 Good design is a key aspect of sustainable development which is indivisible 
from good planning and should contribute to making places better for people 
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(paragraph 56, NPPF). Policies and decisions should ensure that development 
functions well, adds to the overall quality of the area, establishing a strong sense 
of place. It should also respond to local character and history, reflecting the 
identity of local surroundings and materials whilst not preventing or 
discouraging appropriate innovation. Planning decisions should also seek to 
optimise a sites potential to accommodate development (paragraph 58, NPPF).  

 
4.8 To support the Government’s objective of significantly boosting the supply of 

homes, it is essential that a sufficient amount and variety of land can come 
forward where it is needed (Paragraph 59, NPPF). The provision of affordable 
housing should not be sought for residential developments that are not major 
developments, other than in designated rural areas. To support the re-use of 
brownfield land, where vacant buildings are being reused or redeveloped any 
affordable housing contribution due should be reduced by a proportionate 
amount (Paragraph 63, NPPF). 

 
4.9 The NPPF recognises the contribution that small and medium sized sites can 

make in meeting an area’s housing requirement, particularly as they can be built 
out quickly – to promote the development of a good mix of sites, local planning 
authorities should identify through the development plan and through brownfield 
registers, land to accommodate at least 10% of their housing requirement on 
sites no larger than one hectare, unless it can be shown that there are strong 
reasons why this target cannot be achieved. Councils should support the 
development of windfall sites through policies and decision, giving great weight 
to the benefits of using suitable sites within existing settlements (Paragraph 68, 
NPPF). 

 
4.10 In assessing specific planning applications it should be ensured that appropriate 

opportunities have been taken to promote sustainable transport modes and that 
safe and suitable access to the site can be achieved for all users (Paragraph 
108, NPPF). Applications for development should only be refused on highway 
grounds where there would be an unacceptable impact upon highway safety or 
the residual cumulative impact upon the road network would be severe 
(Paragraph 109, NPPF). 

 
4.11 Planning policies and decisions should promote an effective use of land in 

meeting the need for homes and other uses, whilst safeguarding and improving 
the environment and ensuring safe and healthy living conditions. Strategic 
policies should set out a clear strategy for accommodating objectively assessed 
needs, in a way which optimises the use of previously developed sites 
(Paragraph 117, NPPF). Policies and decisions should encourage multiple 
benefits from urban land, including taking opportunities to achieve net 
environmental gains, giving substantial weight to the value of using suitable 
brownfield sites for homes and other identified needs, supporting appropriate 
opportunities to remediate despoiled, degraded, derelict or contaminated land. 
Decisions should also promote the development of under-utilised land and 
buildings, particularly where this meets the identified need for housing where 
land supply is constrained and where available sites could be used more 
effectively. 

 
4.12 Local planning authorities should also take a positive approach to applications 

for alternative uses of land which is currently developed but not specifically 
allocated for a given use in a local plan where this helps to meet identified 
development needs. In particular, they should support proposals to use retail 
and employment land for homes in areas where there is high housing demand, 
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provided that this does not undermine key economic sectors and where this is 
compatible with other policies in the NPPF (Paragraph 121, NPPF). 

 
4.13 Policies and decisions should support development where this makes an 

efficient use of land, taking into account the identified need for different types of 
housing, the availability and capacity of infrastructure and services, the 
desirability of maintaining an area’s prevailing character and setting and the 
importance of achieving well-designed, attractive and healthy places 
(Paragraph 122, NPPF). 

 
4.14 Where there is an existing or anticipated shortage of land for meeting identified 

housing needs, it is especially critical that policies and decisions avoid homes 
being built at low densities, ensuring that development optimises the 
development potential of each site. Plans should contain policies to optimise 
the use of land and meet as much of the identified housing need as possible. 
Minimum density standards should form part of plans for locations which are 
well served by public transport and the standards should seek a significant uplift 
in the average density of residential development, unless it can be shown that 
there are strong reasons why this would not be appropriate. Local planning 
authorities should refuse applications which fail to make efficient use of land. In 
this context, when considering applications for housing, authorities should take 
a flexible approach in applying policies or guidance relating to daylight where 
they would otherwise inhibit making efficient use of a site (as long as the 
resulting scheme provides acceptable living standards (Paragraph 123, NPPF). 
 
National Design Guide 
 

4.15 The National Design Guide has been prepared by the Ministry of Housing 
Communities and Local Government to assist local authorities, designers and 
agents in the implementation of the NPPF’s policies on design. It seeks to 
illustrate how well-designed placed which are attractive, enduring and 
successful come about. Well-designed places and buildings come about when 
there is a clearly expressed story for the design concept – this explains how the 
concept influences the layout, form, appearance and details of the proposed 
development. It may draw its inspiration from the site, its surroundings or a wider 
context. It may also introduce new approaches which contrast with or 
complement the context.  
 

4.16 The identity or character of a place comes from the way that buildings, streets 
and spaces combine and how they are experienced. Well-designed places, 
buildings and spaces have a positive and coherent identity which everyone can 
identify with, which have a character that suits the context, its history, how we 
live today and how we are likely to live in the future and which are visually 
attractive (NDG, Para. 50). 
 

4.17 Local identity is made up of typical characteristics such as the pattern of 
housing, and special features which are distinct from their surroundings. Most 
places have some positive elements which can help to inform the character of 
new development. Well-designed development is influenced by an appreciation 
and understanding of vernacular, local or regional character, the characteristics 
of the existing built form and elements which make the place distinctive. This 
includes consideration of height, scale and massing, roofscapes, façade design 
as well as landscaping (NDG, Para. 51). 
 

4.18 Well-designed placed contribute to local distinctiveness. This may include 
adopting typical building forms, features and materials, and also introducing 
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built form and appearance which adds new character and difference to places 
to create a positive and coherent identity which residents and communities can 
identify with (NDG, Para. 55). 

 

Local Planning Policy  

Oxford Local Plan 2016-2036 

 
4.19 For the purposes of the current application, those policies of relevance are set 

out below: 
 

Policy S1  Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Policy E1  Employment Sites 
Policy  H1  The Scale of New Housing Provision 
Policy H2 Delivering Affordable Homes 
Policy H4  Mix of Dwelling Sizes 
Policy H14  Privacy, Sunlight and Daylight 
Policy H15  Internal Space Standards 
Policy H16  Outdoor Amenity Space Standards 
Policy RE1     Sustainable Design and Construction 
Policy RE2  Efficient Use of Land 
Policy RE4  Sustainable and Foul Drainage, Surface and Groundwater Flow 
Policy RE6  Air Quality 
Policy RE7 Managing the Impact of Development 
Policy RE9  Land Quality  
Policy G2  Protection of Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
Policy DH1  High Quality Design and Placemaking 
Policy DH4  Archaeological Remains 
Policy M1  Prioritising Walking, Cycling and Public Transport 
Policy M3  Motor Vehicle Parking 
Policy M4  Provision of Electric Charging Points 
Policy M5  Cycle Parking 

 
 
5.0 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

5.1 The application seeks planning permission for the removal of the existing single-
storey building and the redevelopment of the site to provide a development 
comprising four pairs of semi-detached dwelling-houses, with alterations to the 
vehicular access to the site. The proposed layout is shown below. 
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5.2 The development comprises two pairs of two-storey semi-detached houses, 

each providing two bedrooms, orientated north/south, with a further two pairs of 
two-and-a-half storey properties closer to the site’s eastern end, providing 2no 
3-bed and 2no 4-bed dwellings (orientated east west). Each property would 
benefit from its own private garden, a single parking space (as per the Council’s 
adopted Local Plan – the site is not within a Controlled Parking Zone) and bin 
and cycle storage. 
 

5.3 The submission follows the refusal of planning permission of application 
20/00821/FUL and has been the subject of detailed pre-application dialogue 
with Officers. Officers were invited to comment upon a number of alternative 
options, included in a Site Efficiency Analysis document (15th October 2020, 
Appendix 1). This clearly sets out the area of the site which is considered to be 
developable, having regard to the need to provide statutorily compliant vehicular 
turning and access space for refuse and emergency vehicles as well as the 
need to ensure that no harm occurs to the trees outside of the site’s boundary. 
Option 1 closely resembles the current submission (albeit the roadway linking 
the western part of the site to the far east ran close to the site’s southern 
boundary), Option 2 was the refused scheme and Option 3 was a scheme of 
seven dwelling-houses in two terraces running north to south. Options 4 and 5 
showed ten and twelve flats in two-and-a-half and three-storey buildings 
respectively.  

 
5.4 Written advice was received on 15th December 2020 following a meeting on 24th 

November with Officers. For ease of reference, a table has been included below 
which includes the advice offered in the pre-application response from the City 
Council and the response to each point on behalf of the applicant. This table 
also makes reference to Appendix 2 to this document which contains an 
updated version of the Site Efficiency Analysis dated January 2021 which takes 
into account some of the officers’ recommendations following the pre-app 
consultation: 
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Officer Comment (15-12-2020) Design Response 
Access to the site would be provided to the 
side of 10 Marshall Road, and a vehicular 
access would run along the northern 
perimeter of the plot, to gain access to the 
houses to the far east of the site.  The 
layout plan shows bin storage on the 
northern boundary. 

Providing sufficient space for large refuse and 
emergency vehicles to turn in so that they can 
access and leave the site in forward gear is a 
statutory requirement and has always been the 
starting point for assessing how the site could be 
developed. The bin collection point has been 
provided as close to the turning head as possible, 
as the dwellings at the eastern end of the site 
exceed the appropriate distance for moving bins 
(as set out in the Council’s own Technical Advice 
Note) and this ensures the bin lorry does not need 
to proceed further into the site thereby requiring a 
substantial increase to the road width provision of 
turning head requirements at the eastern end of the 
site.  

Failure to maximise the efficient use of the 
site was a principal reason for objection in 
the [refused] scheme for 9 units and 
comprised the first reason for refusal of 
that application. The LPA considered the 
scheme failed to demonstrate the scheme 
made the best use of the site’s capacity to 
maximise its potential to deliver housing, 
including affordable housing. 

The LPAs position appears to be geared to the 
development of a larger number of smaller and less 
efficient dwellings in terms of useable area or 
occupancy capacity, resulting in a less efficient 
development overall. 
 

In response, the pre app has been 
submitted showing a number of options 
from 7 to 12 units overall, with a preferred 
scheme for 8 units, which your client 
considers makes the best use of the site 
but also responding to context of the site. 

The representations of the community in respect of 
the previously refused application at the site (as 
set out in Appendix 3 attached) have been taken 
into account in the preparation of the application 
and by the replacement of the flatted element with 
traditional houses; the bulk of the flatted block has 
been removed which was also recorded as a 
concern of officers in the refused application. This 
is a positive response to the community 
engagement through the submission and 
representation process and the comments made 
by local residents in respect of the refused 
planning application. 

The context of the site is discussed below, 
however, on site capacity alone it is 
considered that the options presented, can 
bring forward a greater number of units 
than the refused application 

The measure of capacity as may be realised from 
a site is determined by more factors than whether 
or not there is simply physical capacity. The 
determination of site capacity is actually an 
amalgamation of the limitations on the 
development of a site including access 
requirements, parking, overlooking, adjacency to 
other properties and their gardens, and other 
relevant planning policy controls measures.  

Moreover, it is noted that a scheme for 8 
units, is lower than the refused scheme, 
and therefore comparatively indicates that 
the site is not making the best and efficient 
use of the land. 

The proposed scheme for 8 units in occupancy 
capacity terms extends to a usable area of 862sqm 
and a maximum occupancy capacity of 44 
persons. This compares with the refused scheme 
(Option 2 in Appendix 2 to this document) which 
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has a similar capacity of 44 persons and a usable 
area of 861sqm, and the option for a 3-storey 
development of 12 flats with a usable area of 
756sqm and an occupancy capacity of 36 persons 
(Option 4 in Appendix 2 to this document). By any 
meaningful measure this clearly demonstrates that 
the increase in the number of units has the effect 
of reducing the efficiency of the development. 

There is also considerable land given over 
to the west of the site for hardstanding and 
manoeuvring which is considered 
inappropriate as well as excessive area of 
land to the rear of 10 and 12 Marshall 
Road, which could be much better laid out 

The use of the land to the west of the terrace is 
fundamentally dictated by the necessity to provide 
an acceptable access and turning area for the 
purposes of allowing access and egress to both 
Emergency Vehicles, Bin Lorries, and deliveries. 
This requirement needs to be satisfied at some 
point on site and it is obviously more efficient in 
terms of site usage to allow for this as close to the 
access point as is possible under the constraints of 
what is and what is not acceptable in highway 
terms. The proposed highway layout as shown on 
the application is the minimum requirement of the 
Highways authority. Currently in order to maximise 
efficiency the use of the access road principally as 
the requisite turning area proves to be most 
efficient in terms of land use. It also successfully 
allows a residual portion of land which can be given 
over to an area of communal amenity which 
responds well to the public realm and the creation 
of a sense of place. Clearly if a turning head of this 
type and nature is not provided here, it would need 
to be provided deeper into the site whereby the 
access roads to that point (given the nature of the 
type of vehicle that would need to be 
accommodated)  would take on a different and 
more substantial character which would be to the 
detriment of the occupiers and the neighbouring 
residents and obviously reduce the land available 
for construction of buildings and more particularly 
provision of soft landscaping. The land to the rear 
of 10 Marshall Road is required for replacement 
parking to compensate for the loss of the garage at 
10 Marshall Road and the remainder needs to be 
kept free of obstruction for reasons of visibility.  

In our meeting we had a lot of discussion 
over the scope for 2 blocks of flats to bring 
forward a greater number of units than the 
refused scheme, as well as respond to the 
context of the site.  The 2 options as 
submitted with the pre-app indicate 2 
blocks could either bring about 10 or 12 
units, which clearly is a betterment over 8 
and 9. These, however, were discounted 
by your client as your client doesn’t want to 
build blocks, despite the previous planning 
application including a flat block. 

It is clear from the analysis in Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 2 to this document which includes both 
flatted options that whilst greater in number of 
dwellings is already proven to be less efficient 
scheme overall – in both cases. The quantum of 
occupiable area is less by some 7% (for the 12-unit 
development) whereas the occupancy capacity is 
less by some 18% (again on the 12-unit 
development). In Appendix 2 to this document 
Option 4 provides a more detailed analysis of the 
effect of this flatted development proposal on 
adjacent properties and demonstrates why this is 
likely to represent an unacceptable outcome to 
existing residents. 
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The previous submission included a flatted block 
as part of a balanced provision which responded 
well in terms of efficiency which was generally 
similar in terms of usable area and occupancy 
capacity to this current proposal. However, this 
proposed application responds better to 
community representations (See Appendix 3 to 
this document) previously received in response to 
the refused application by removing the bulk of the 
apartment block (observations also made by 
officers in their report to committee) without 
compromising efficiency and increases the 
quantum of landscaped areas and reduces traffic 
movements. 

Of option 4 and 5 as presented [both 
incorporating schemes where all units 
were flats], I would agree that there are 
limitations with the layout as they have 
been prepared, but I consider that there 
are better ways to layout the site with 2 
blocks that could bring about landscaped 
public areas as well as delivering the 
requisite number of car parking spaces. 
This could be better laid out by providing 
parking in front of the western block, 
making a more efficient use of the site that 
is shown for turning. Amenity space could 
then be provided between the 2 blocks. 

Vehicular access and the facility to turn essential 
vehicles is a statutory requirement. Without 
making the appropriate provisions, this would 
result in a technical objection which would be 
perfectly justified.  
 
As is clear and apparent from Option 4 proposals 
in Appendix 2 to this document this is clearly not 
possible. If parking is provided at the western end 
of the site then the turning head will need to be 
located to the area between the blocks to a size 
sufficient to accommodate the intended vehicles. It 
is clear from the tracking on the Option 4 plan that 
this is not possible. It is therefore difficult to see this 
being satisfied without reducing the landscaped 
area.  
 
This format would fail the object of the exercise by 
increasing the amount of hardstanding required 
not reducing it and further would necessitate the 
introduction of larger vehicles further into the site 
than is necessary. 
 
Even if this were feasible, the blocks would still 
result in an arrangement that would be less efficient 
than the proposed development by the measure of 
occupancy capacity and occupiable area (this is 
the Key Performance Indicator for Policy RE2 as 
set out in the Monitoring Framework of the Local 
Plan as adopted).  

Another option could be utilising the 
proposed layout in this scheme, and shift 
the terrace of units to the west into the area 
shown for turning, without conflict to the 
ability to manoeuvre and the dwellings to 
the east turned 90 degrees to continue the 
run of units, which in turn will increase 
capacity. 

This option is considered as Option 5 in Appendix 
2 to this document. This assumes however that the 
turning capabilities are retained at the Western end 
as there are not other alternatives. In this case it is 
assumed that parallel parking on the northern 
boundary would be feasible although a minor 
turning head will be required at the eastern end for 
manoeuvring.   
 
With this orientation of buildings, and the 
relationship/direct overlooking to existing dwellings 
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to the North and the South, the layout would have 
the effect of confining development to 2 storey only. 
This would result in a very inefficient development 
on a site where there is some capacity to utilise 
roof-space where direct overlooking can be 
avoided. This was a format discounted at an early 
stage as it is very inefficient and somewhat poor in 
terms of the sense of place it delivered. This format 
produced a long run of dwellings and cars with little 
feeling of space and openness. 

Ultimately, the option drawings show there 
is scope for the site to accommodate more 
than 8 as preferred by the applicant, and 
with redesign, the parking and amenity 
space be better laid out. 

The Option drawings clearly confirm that the 
proposed application, or even the recently refused 
version, developed the site at its reasonable 
capacity taking into account the efficiency of the 
dwellings and the quantum of usable area.  None 
of the options offered by officers could approach or 
equate to the level of efficiency offered by the 
proposed development. The proposed 
development is more sympathetic with its 
surroundings, responds better to residents’ 
representations and is constrained in terms of 
direct overlook towards existing properties. None 
of the options proposed by the Council will work as 
efficiently as the proposal tabled here as there are 
clear limitations and restrictions which must be 
taken into consideration.  

Officers consider that in an existing area of 
family housing, a case could be made for 
smaller units too, which would provide a 
balance of dwellings as required by policy 
H4.  The site has excellent communication 
links with the City on public transport, as 
well as good access to local amenities on 
foot.  This is also a more affordable part of 
the city and coupled with the excellent 
facilities and public transport links, this site 
would equally appeal to those wanting 
smaller units that can benefit from the good 
public transport and services available.   

50% of the units proposed are 2-bed properties and 
this proposal does respond to the need to provide 
smaller units in such a sustainable location. The 
majority of existing stock in the area is 3 bedroom 
or more, with the majority of dwellings having been 
the subject of extension over the years. The 
proposal seeks to achieve a housing balance that 
reflects the area’s prevailing character and local 
market housing need as evidenced in the SHMA, 
which states a need for two-bed, three-bed and 
four-bed properties in particular. The efficient use 
of roof volume to provide further living 
accommodation is a way of “future proofing” 
development to respond to the likely requirements 
of occupants. 

We also discussed the principle of 3 storey 
flatted blocks being provided as a flat roof 
building and again, whilst this hasn’t been 
worked up, I wouldn’t necessarily agree 
that in principle they are unacceptable, but 
of course this is subject to review of a 
worked-up scheme, with well-articulated 
elevations. 

We agree that a flat-roofed option here is entirely 
inappropriate – such an approach would be out of 
keeping and in deference to the scale, form, and 
character of buildings in this area – one of the 
previous refusal reasons. The alternative worked 
up in Option 4 in Appendix 2 to this document is a 
proposal for a pair of blocks of flats with a 
traditional style hipped roof in an endeavour to 
respond form and character of buildings in the 
area. As can be seen from the worked option, this 
may well conform in theory with ‘form and 
character’ objectives but is totally out of scale with 
the local surroundings and on the question of 
dominance, overlooking and un-neighbourliness is 
considered an unacceptable option. It is apparent 
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from the neighbour comments in Appendix 3 to 
this document that this form of development would 
justifiably amplify local objection.  

Therefore, in response to the objectives of 
RE2, it is considered that the proposed 
scheme for 8 units does not demonstrate 
the most efficient use of the site.  It is also 
important to note that in your covering 
letter and in the Efficient Use of Land 
document, that reference to occupancy 
density as a tool to measure the efficient 
use of land is not adopted policy, the 
measure is the number of units. 

The Local Plan proposes a monitoring framework 
which sets out a series of Key Performance 
Indicators for its policies. In respect of Policy RE2, 
it states that the Indicators for the assessment of 
the policy’s performance are (a) a Contextual 
Indicator (there is no set target for this) and (b) the 
“built area densities of approved schemes” (not 
the number of units delivered). The success of the 
policy’s application depends upon there being “No 
net increase in overall densities beyond what is 
identified as suitable” (OLP 2036, p. 255). There 
is nothing in the policy, the supporting text to it or 
the accompanying Monitoring Framework to 
indicate why assessments of density are 
constrained simply to the number of units that a 
scheme delivers, rather than the occupiable 
floorspace (which the Framework appears to 
indicate is the most appropriate metric for 
calculating the Policy’s effectiveness) or 
occupancy, which is directly linked to the amount 
of floorspace that is delivered. 
 
Whilst Policy RE2 is the starting point for an 
assessment of the degree to which the site has 
been developed efficiently, planning law is clear 
that it is proper to give due regard to all appropriate 
material considerations and these would include 
the NPPF. Paragraph 122 of the NPPF states that 
policies and decisions should support development 
which makes efficient use of land, taking into 
account the identified need for different housing 
types, the availability of land, local market 
conditions and viability, the availability and 
capacity of infrastructure and services, the 
desirability of maintaining an area’s prevailing 
character or promoting regeneration or change and 
the importance of securing well designed, 
attractive and healthy places. The current proposal 
is mindful of all of the above – it seeks to provide a 
range of larger and smaller units, rather than a 
uniform unit size which will limit offerings to a sole 
market sector. It takes into account local market 
conditions and the need that the SHMA has 
identified for family-sized units in Oxford City. It is 
in a sustainable location with availability of social 
infrastructure (schools, community hubs, places of 
worship) and with access to public transport and 
where travel by sustainable modes can be 
promoted, whilst at the same time it is mindful of 
the statutory requirement to ensure vehicular 
access and egress by service and emergency 
vehicles. The prevailing character of the area is not 
out of the ordinary – in fact this area is dominated 
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by semi - detached dwellings and this proposal 
reflects that “scale and character.”  When all of 
these factors are taken into consideration – the 
NPPF clearly shows that they should be – the 
proposal is considered to make the most efficient 
use of the site. 
 

In the refused scheme concerns were 
shared that the layout of the site with one 
block of flats in the centre and pairs of 
houses to the east, resulted in a layout that 
was heavily dominated by hard surfacing, 
with 2 areas for manoeuvring and parking. 
This arrangement was considered 
excessive and failed to provide a high 
quality amenity space for residents, with an 
over dominance of hard landscape 

Any proposal will require parking and access roads 
to serve the parking and to conform with the 
stipulations of the local highways authority and 
building control requirements in the case of fire 
safety and refuse collection. Any area that is 
required for manoeuvring clearly cannot be used 
for parking as they are mutually exclusive. 
Therefore, both are required unless a larger area is 
set aside for that purpose which would include 
inefficient access arrangements to that point of a 
commensurate size. This is necessary to satisfy 
the requirements of the statutory authorities 
without whose approval a development cannot 
proceed. As a matter of fact, the current proposals 
would provide a higher level of landscaped area 
overall than any other alternative proposals that 
have been examined (including those 
recommended by officers at pre app) as 
demonstrated in Appendix 2 to this document and 
in addition offers a substantial area of common 
amenity land adjacent to the access which would 
be viewed from the public realm and performs a 
function as a ‘common garden’ – something rarely 
offered in developments of this size and particularly 
where each property benefits from its own private 
garden. 

The Senior Urban Designer advises in 
general the site layout has been advanced 
to the detriment to creating a sense of 
place; that high quality place making has 
been neglected.  In all options, whether the 
preferred option, or those discounted, all 
the land is shown as either built on, private 
gardens or hard standing for parking, 
turning or vehicle access. 

Regard has been had to the National Design Guide 
and what it says about high-quality place making. 
The NDG presents ten characteristics which apply 
to well-designed places. They should enhance 
their surroundings – clearly this development 
considerably enhances the site and its 
surroundings in replacing poor quality design with 
development which respects its context. The 
buildings are designed to be attractive with a 
pattern of development that encourages 
movement, not only by private car but also by 
cyclists and pedestrians. The proposal enhances 
biodiversity and provides a small and usable 
margin of informal open space. The proposed use 
is suitable for this site and the homes provide high 
standards of internal and external space, 
constructed from energy efficient materials and are 
adaptable to the needs of future occupants. 

Pavements for use solely by pedestrians 
are minimal and the lack of space for use 
solely by pedestrians is particularly 
problematic for a scheme of family type 

This is a modest development and the provision of 
shared surfaces is far more efficient in terms of 
land use than separate pavements. It is also 
accepted by the relevant statutory authorities as 
being acceptable and is common with development 
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housing, designed for families with young 
children, which is being advanced here. 

of this size and nature across the city. However, 
following the recommendations of the Urban 
Design Officer pavements have been provided to 
the fronts of the two bedroom terrace units as 
advised and the road form adjusted to offer relief 
and interest. 

Outside, there is very little outside shared 
amenity space of any usefulness or quality.  
As a result the public realm is considered 
inadequate and will not foster a sense of 
neighbourliness. Given the enclosed 
nature of the site, configuring the outside 
space so that it is able to provide to a sense 
of relief is very important, to avoid the 
development feeling oppressive. 

As a small private development with each dwelling 
benefitting from its own amenity provision, there is 
no obligation to provide shared open space. 
However, the access has been amended to 
provide relief to the frontages of the terrace units 
and an additional garden for common use has been 
provided immediately upon entering the site. We 
would suggest that this responds positively to the 
Urban Design Officer’s recommendations. 

 
5.5 Turning to the alternative options considered in the October 2020 Efficiency 

Analysis, Officers made further comments. We have considered these below: 
 
 

Option 1: This still proposes two separate 
parking areas and spaces for manoeuvring, 
which does not address the reasons 
identified in the previous refusal and the 
general comments outlined above.  Such a 
large area for parking and turning is not 
desirable on entrance into the site in terms of 
providing a sense of space, or essential 
given the already large area provided. 
 
 
 
 
Parking can be provided along the boundary 
in a parallel form which would reduce the 
need for such a large area. 
 
 

As explained above this is essential for 
compliance with statutory requirements such as 
access and egress of emergency vehicles, 
deliveries, and bin lorries. If it is not located here, 
then it needs to be positioned deeper into the site 
thereby absorbing additional valuable land and 
sacrificing capacity. This requirement cannot be 
simply set aside. It is not a large area and uses 
the proposed road to best advantage in order to 
absorb most of the obligatory turning area and 
creates an opportunity to offer up a common 
garden area.   
 
Parking to a certain extent can be provided on a 
parallel basis along the northern boundary but 
only at the expense of useable space outside of 
the proposed houses. However, parallel parking 
spaces are required to be a minimum of 6m long 
and therefore there is little scope to make 
worthwhile provision. The current proposals 
amended from the form commented on by the 
officers make best use of the land between the 
dwellings and the Northern boundary by 
providing a footpath as recommended by the 
Council’s Urban Design Officer together with 
additional amenity and soft landscaped space.  

Option 3: Gardens backing onto fronts of 
houses is not considered acceptable and will 
not foster a sense of neighbourliness, well-
being or security.  In this option, the private 
gardens are problematic as they are creating 
a large amount of blank frontage. Active 
frontage is particularly important on a 
confined site like this where issues of security 
and passive surveillance need to be carefully 
considered.  

This is agreed and this layout has not been 
advanced any further as a result. 
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Options 4 and 5: Two blocks of flats facing 
each other has the benefit of avoiding the 
need for private gardens – which are a 
problem for this site because of their blank 
boundary treatment and their requirement for 
land. Reconfiguring the parking so some can 
go behind the eastern side of the eastern 
block would allow the central portion of the 
site to provide a generous and usable 
amenity space.. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Two blocks could also have blank flank walls 
so would avoid overlooking into the gardens 
of Marshall Road houses 
 
 
 
 
 
It is advised that the size of the footprint of  
one or two of the blocks is reduced so that 
the balance is maintained between 
maximising the use of the site whilst 
providing a high-quality useable amenity 
space 

To move the parking to the eastern side of the 
eastern block would require additional access 
roads and the construction of a car park in the 
root protection zone of the trees that are not on 
this site. Both flat blocks are a 21m minimum 
distance from each other as is required under 
planning policy, therefore in order for this to be 
facilitated the Western block would need to be 
moved in a westerly direction thereby requiring 
the turning head to relocate to the centre of the 
site. This makes little sense as the requisite 
turning area would absorb all of what was 
intended to be the central amenity space and  the 
landscaped area of the site would be decreased 
substantially.  
 
To amplify this point, please refer to Option 4 in 
Appendix 2 on the attached. It is clear that by 
providing parking to the rear of the eastern block, 
notwithstanding the conflict with the RPA, the 
eastern block will need to move substantially to 
the west and to the north in order to facilitate 
access to the additional car park.  Given the 
distance between the blocks that needs to be 
maintained, the western block will need to be 
moved by an equivalent distance to the west. 
This will immediately encroach upon the 
proposed turning area which as a consequence 
need to be moved to the area between the blocks 
together with a wider access along the southern 
boundary to facilitate the type of vehicle required 
to use the turning head. This is equally 
problematic as such an expanded access route 
would be required to constructed to a standard 
capable of supporting such vehicles which would 
be problematic in respect of the RPAs of the off-
site trees. This will therefore neither add to the 
landscaped spaces and in fact most likely be 
impossible to deal with all of the limitations 
presented with this form of arrangement.  
 
Flank elevations are already shown as blank 
walls to avoid overlooking – the concern the 
applicant has is more to do with the impact upon 
the usability of these gardens – tall buildings will 
make these spaces feel oppressive and 
dominated, even if there is no significant 
diminution in natural daylight.  
 
Any meaningful and noticeable reduction in the 
footprint, will reduce the size of the flats overall. 
This has an impact on whether or not the 
buildings will conform with Nationally Described 
Space Standards, particularly where the width of 
the standard cavity widths may need to be 
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increased to assist in achieving the 40% carbon 
reduction required by Policy. This is an exercise 
that if implemented would have negligible effect 
on the overall footprint/hardstanding area but a 
substantial impact on the individual properties 
and would reduce the efficiency of the buildings 
by way of their capacity. 

In terms of appearance, elevations have only 
been submitted for Option 2 being your 
client’s preferred layout.   In this, the terrace 
of four dwellings are of conventional scale, 
although it is considered the roof span looks 
unduly out of proportion with the wall plate 
below.  The four dwellings also appear 
unbalanced with placing a door on the side 
elevation and not addressing the street, 
although surveillance is clearly essential on 
the flank wall. 

The dwellings have now been broken into a pair 
of semi-detached units each block having an 
access on to the street and one to the parking 
area in order to maintain surveillance and an 
active frontage, as well as offering a sense of 
arrival when entering the site. This also takes 
account of other observations by the Councils 
Urban Design Officer in respect of amenity and 
footpaths. 
 

The houses to the east of the site remain as 
proposed in the previous refused scheme 
and have not been modified.  You will recall 
that Officer’s considered the height and form 
of the run of gable roofs “..are at a clear 
contrast to the vernacular of the interwar 
housing that surrounds the site, which is of 
standard 2 storey scale and appearance. 
The result of this is that the scale of the 
buildings would be greater than those 
surrounding, at odds with the vernacular and 
context of the site”.   It is considered that this 
roof form, height and appearance, would not 
be appropriate in their context, having regard 
to the prevailing character and vernacular of 
buildings surrounding, visible in intermittent 
views from Marshall Road. There is an 
argument that dwellings can be designed to 
either reflect and be complimentary of local 
vernacular and in a form that maximises the 
floorspace, but in a manner that responds 
positively to its context, or that it is of form 
that is purposely not looking to replicate this 
conventional form and appearance, with for 
example a contemporary design. In this case 
the dwellings are neither. 

Since the pre-application submission, the design 
of the houses at the site’s eastern end has been 
amended – the ridge height has been reduced 
and the roof form amended with part of the ridge 
turned through 90 degrees so that the forms of 
buildings bear a greater resemblance to the 
prevailing form of development in the locality. 
However, the surrounding context is relatively 
unexceptional in design terms – national design 
guidance encourages the creation of new and 
positive character attributes to enhance a place’s 
identity where it is beneficial to do so. This is 
what the proposed scheme seeks to achieve 
whilst making efficient use of roof volume to 
optimise the potential occupancy of the site. 

 
 
6.0 PLANNING ASSESSMENT  

 Principle of Residential Development 

6.1 It is clear from the Council’s assessment of the site in the Officer’s Report that 
Officers accept the principle of residential development upon this site – the 
location is one which is highly sustainable and is well served by local facilities 
and public transport. 
 

6.2 Whilst the site has been in the applicants’ ownership for over 40 years – the 
applicants are a manufacturing company who make fishing tackle – the premises 
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are now ill-suited to their modern manufacturing operations and the company 
relocated the major part of its operations to Berinsfield some years ago. 

 
6.3 For the purposes of the Council’s Policy on employment in the Local Plan 2036 

the site is a “Category 3” employment site (it does not appear on either Category 
1 or Category 2 employment sites) and the Policy allows such sites to be 
considered for redevelopment on a case-by-case basis. Considering the relevant 
criteria in turn: 

 
 It is clearly desirable in this instance that the site should come forward to help 

the City to meet its need for housing given the significant need that exists. 
This is part of the City which is considered to be a sustainable and 
appropriate location for residential development. The site is proposed to be 
developed at a density which is compatible with the surrounding 
development density and reduces the reliance upon greenfield sites; 

 The site is located off a narrow access from Marshall Road in Cowley East 
Oxford. The existing building and the site are no longer suitable for their 
authorised purpose (light industrial use). The building was used by Drennan 
International as its main dispatch warehouse until 2010 when the company 
transferred all dispatch staff to significantly larger premises in Berinsfield 
which could be more easily served by container lorries (delivery to these 
premises required the use of smaller vehicles which had implications in terms 
of logistics, security and cost). The site has remained empty since 2010 but 
has been used as an overflow storage facility with goods being stored there 
as and when needed. No personnel have been employed at the site since 
2010, with a driver and occasional helper being the only people accessing 
the premises for drop off and collection. The company has purchased 
another larger warehouse in Berinsfield, adjacent to its other premises, which 
will ultimately remove the need for the transport of goods between sites. This 
being the case, there is no continuing need for the building to serve the needs 
of Drennan International. Although the authorised use of the premises is for 
light industrial purposes and ancillary office accommodation, the permission 
is personal to Drennan International. Its previous use had been for storage. 
Neither a storage nor a light industrial use is considered to be compatible 
with the neighbouring residential uses, nor is it the case that the subsistence 
of such uses on the site could be justified by being “locally useful or high 
employment businesses”; 

 It is clearly possible to create a highly satisfactory living environment which 
is well connected to local facilities such as schools, shops, public transport 
links, social infrastructure and public open space. Each unit meets the 
Council’s adopted standards in terms of external and internal space; 

 The redevelopment represents an opportunity to introduce landscaping 
enhancements to the site, as well as biodiversity gains. 
 
 

Mix of Dwellings and Affordable Housing 

 
6.4 Although the Local Plan does not specify a development mix, proposals are 

required to make an efficient use of land (Policy RE2, Local Plan 2036). The mix 
is generally consistent with the mix of units that exists in the local area. (2-bed, 
3-bed and 4-bed units) and with the need which the Oxfordshire SHMA identifies. 
The reasons why a number of smaller units were not considered suitable for this 
site are dealt with in Section 5 of this Statement. 

 



 

Site:  Land to the rear of Marshall Road, Cowley 
PLANNING STATEMENT 
Copyright JPPC 2021 

21

6.5 Policy H2 provides that sites with capacity for ten or more dwellings (or which 
exceed 0.5ha in size) should provide 50% of units as affordable housing. The site 
area is 0.21ha and the developable area is somewhat less, given the need to 
ensure statutorily compliant space for vehicles to turn as well as having regard to 
tree root positions on the site’s southern and eastern boundaries. 

 
6.6 Officers consider that the site has capacity to provide a higher number of units 

than shown on the site layout, however the applicant disputes this. The analysis 
at Section 5 of this Statement clearly explains why this is not the case. A higher 
number of units cannot be accommodated without significantly diminishing the 
quality of the development, adversely affecting the amenities of neighbours, 
whilst also reducing the quantum of habitable floorspace and the delivery of 
communal landscaping. 

 
Site Layout 

 
6.7 Since the pre-application meeting in November 2020, further site efficiency 

analysis has been undertaken, particularly with regard to schemes for flats, with 
the aim of discounting flatted options from the process – this updated analysis is 
included at Appendix 2. The analysis also considers a layout which comprises 
three terraces of three dwellings, providing a total of nine dwellings (Option 5), 
which is a response to a layout that was suggested as part of the pre-application 
response. 
 

6.8 The efficiency analysis process began by isolating the developable area of the 
site and excluding land which would be difficult to develop as a result of access 
constraints, the requirement to provide each unit with a parking space – the site 
is not currently within a Controlled Parking Zone - turning requirements and the 
root protection zones of trees. Once again, layouts for the site based upon 
schemes wholly comprising flats (Options 3 and 4) have been considered (Option 
3 comprises 2no two-and-a-half storey blocks of 5 flats each, whilst Option 4 
provides 2no three-storey blocks to provide twelve flats). Both options fare poorly 
in terms of usable internal space when compared with either the current proposal 
or the scheme for which permission has already been refused (Option 2) and they 
also fail to provide a mix of family sized units.  
 

6.9 The analysis demonstrates that to increase the number of units provided, flatted 
schemes require taller (two and a half or three storey) and bulkier buildings; three 
storey buildings in particular being at odds with the area’s prevailing character. 
Furthermore, the analysis demonstrates that with flatted blocks, rather than the 
amount of landscaping increasing, it would actually reduce – Option 1 (the 
proposed scheme) offers the highest proportion of soft landscaping within the site 
(around 43% of the total site area). Quite simply, a greater number of units on the 
site would be at the expense of the “sense of place” which the scheme is looking 
to create, and was advised within the pre-application response. 

 
6.10 At Officers’ suggestion, a terrace of nine (2-bed) units, orientated east to west, 

has also been explored (Option 5). As the accompanying analysis shows, Option 
5 does not perform as well as other options which have been analysed in terms 
of the number of bedspaces per hectare. It appears not to comply fully with 
statutory standards for access and manoeuvring. The siting of car parking along 
the northern boundary is considered dissatisfactory, as this part of the site will 
become very car dominated and not lend itself to landscaping.  

 
6.11 Given the narrowness of the road adjacent to the site’s northern boundary, it is 

assumed that all vehicles parking along this stretch of road would have needed 
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to use the turning head at the eastern end of the site, thereby driving past all of 
the units. This creates a narrow and unwelcoming space with a layout that would 
be very much dominated by hardstanding and which is significantly poorer than 
the submission option in terms of the quality of place which it delivers and with 
regard to soft landscaping. Indeed, given the need to meet statutory access 
requirements along with parking needs (some of the swept path tracking on the 
layout for Option 5 looks very tight) it is questionable whether it can be delivered 
at all. Pre-application dialogue with Officers indicated a reluctance to accept a 
layout which would be overly dominated by hardstanding – the Option 5 layout 
would be unsatisfactory in that regard. 

 
6.12 In contrast, the proposed layout is careful to ensure that large vehicles are not 

required to travel into the eastern part of the site and offers much more in the way 
of soft landscaping. Reducing the number of vehicles which need to move along 
the northern boundary of the site improves the amenity for all of the residential 
units. Modest variation in the scale of buildings across the site (two-storey as well 
as two-and-a-half storey) gives the proposal visual interest. In effect, what this 
amounts to is a mews style layout – there are examples of other backland sites 
in Oxford (for example Highbank Close off Headley Way) where such an 
approach has worked successfully.  

 
 Scale, Design and Appearance 

6.13 Policy DH1 of the adopted Oxford Local Plan states planning permission will only  
 be granted for development of high-quality design that creates or enhances local 

distinctiveness. All developments will be expected to be supported by a plan 
detailing constraints and opportunities and supporting text to explain the design 
rationale in a design statement proportionate to the proposal.  

 
6.14 The Efficiency Analysis which accompanies this submission explains clearly the 

constraints and opportunities which are applicable with regard to this site. 
Redevelopment represents a substantial opportunity to enhance the site’s 
appearance and ensure a greater degree of consistency with the surrounding 
form of development, where the development form that prevails is two-storey 
housing. 
 

6.15 Drawing DMR02/018 shows clearly that the scale and footprint of buildings is not 
dissimilar to that of the existing residential context of semi-detached properties. 
Whilst the proposed dwellings have roofs with a steeper pitch than what is seen 
around them, this is to ensure that a better quality of roof volume is provided so 
that more effective use can be made of this space. Many properties in the locality 
have been the subject of extensions at roof level, to varying degrees of 
attractiveness, which speaks of a need to maximise available space for family 
living. The proposed development seeks to build with this need very much in 
mind, which should reduce the need for future adaptation. 
 

6.16 The site is a backland site; the context is rather unexceptional and tells of the 
need to provide housing to accommodate those employed within the burgeoning 
motor industry in Cowley/East Oxford in the 1920s and 1930s, rather than being 
led by particular design principles. Such development was commonplace in many 
UK cities at this time. There are no specific local design guides or codes which 
assist in the implementation of design-specific policies, however the National 
Design Guide is clear that it is not improper to create new and positive character 
attributes for places where this will enhance a place’s identity. In design terms, 
the existing semi-detached dwellings are not visually exceptional by any means 
– Paragraph 59 of the National Design Guide is clear that “Where the character 
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of an existing place has limited or few positive qualities, then a new and positive 
character will enhance its identity”.  

 
6.17 The proposal enhances the character of the locality without replicating precisely 

specific design forms. It introduces new buildings which provide high living 
standards, internally and externally, whilst still adhering to the prevalent semi-
detached form seen locally. Locally, features such as hipped gabled roofs are 
seen alongside bay windows and the use of brick and interlocking tiles. However, 
at the same time it is not improper – as the National Design Guide makes clear – 
to seek to create new forms of local identity.  

 
6.18 Well-designed places do not need to copy their surroundings in every way, and it 

is appropriate to introduce elements which reflect how we live today and to 
incorporate new sustainable features or systems (NDG, Para. 43). This would 
reasonably include reducing the need for vehicular movements (which this 
proposal does by restricting car parking to the minimum required to comply with 
the requirements of the Local Highway Authority and providing only what is 
essential for turning and manoeuvring of larger vehicles), a greater reliance upon 
soft landscaping (not only for residential amenity but as a tool for biodiversity 
enhancement and sustainable drainage) and usable roof volumes. The proposal 
is not reliant upon photo voltaic panels to meet the mandated 40% energy 
reduction set out in the Council’s adopted local plan, however steeply pitched 
south facing roof flanks offer the opportunity for householders to incorporate this 
technology in the future should they choose to. 
  

   Internal and External Amenity Standards 

6.19 Each of the proposed dwellings meets the Government’s Nationally Described 
Space Standards (2015) for internal spaces, with regard to the size of each unit. 
Habitable rooms would offer acceptable outlooks whilst the units all offer sufficient 
internal storage and circulation space. Lifetime Homes standards could be met 
as required. 
 

6.20 Externally, each dwelling would be provided with a rear garden – each would be 
of a footprint comparable in size to the unit which it would serve as required by 
Policy H16 of the Local Plan. 

 
 Neighbourliness 

6.21 The proposal is not considered to be unneighbourly in respect of adjoining 
residential development – the buildings are inset comfortably within the site’s 
boundaries and are of a height and scale which would not overshadow or 
overbear neighbouring gardens, being limited to two or at most two-and-a-half 
storeys in height. Windows in the north or south facing flank elevations of the 
pairs of semi-detached properties on the eastern part of the site have been 
avoided to ensure that the amenities of the gardens of the Marshall Road 
properties to the north of the site can be maintained (along with those in Bleache 
Place to the south of the site). 
 

6.22 Within the site the layout establishes a front-to-side relationship between the 
easternmost two-bedroom unit and the row of three-bed and four-bed properties 
towards the site’s eastern end, separated by a distance of more than 17 metres. 

 
Access and Highway Issues 

 
6.23 The position of access to the site from Marshall Road is not proposed to change, 

however the removal of the garage to no. 10 Marshall Road does allow for the 
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access width to be increased to 4.8m from its current width of around 3.2m. A 
replacement for the loss of the garage to no. 10 is to be provided immediately to 
the rear of this property – no 10’s garden will be foreshortened to accommodate 
this, as per the submitted layout plan, however it would still retain an acceptably 
large area of garden at the rear, as well as retaining an area of forecourt parking 
at the front of the property. The existing plans of the property show that the garage 
is likely to be of insufficient width to park a normally sized vehicle, therefore there 
is considered to be a benefit in providing the property with additional car parking. 
This arrangement has not differed from the refused application – there were no 
objections to that application on highway grounds.  
 

6.24 The additional width will allow two cars to easily pass and to also function 
as a shared surface for pedestrians and cyclists. As agreed with highway officers, 
the access road junction will remain as a dropped kerb vehicle crossover 
arrangement. The Transport Statement demonstrates the ability to achieve 
satisfactory visibility onto Marshall Road, where the speed limit is 20mph. 

 
6.25 Each unit is served by a parking bay, as required by the Oxford Local Plan – the 

site is not located in a Controlled Parking Zone. The properties would be provided 
with on-plot cycle parking, taking the form of cycle stores – two cycle spaces for 
each two-bed dwelling with three spaces for three-bed and four-bed properties. 

 
6.26 The layout of the site has been designed in order to provide appropriate access 

and turning for emergency and service vehicles, with the larger turning head 
provided close to the entrance to the site, which reduces the need for wider 
roadways and access closer to the site’s eastern end. This prevents larger refuse 
lorries from penetrating the site, with only smaller vehicles needing to use the 
eastern turning area in front of Units 5-8. The layout shows a covered refuse 
collection point immediately to the north of the larger turning area. 

 
Drainage 

6.27 As the site is not within Flood Zones 2 or 3 and is less than 1 hectare in size, 
Paragraph 163 of the NPPF prescribes that there is no requirement for a site-
specific flood risk assessment. 
 

6.28 The application is accompanied by a Surface Water Management Strategy which 
identifies that the site’s redevelopment will reduce the impermeable area of the 
site by around 30%. The site is to be drained with the use of a porous sub-base, 
geo-cellular storage and filter drains, via a flow-controlled outfall to the existing 
Thames Water sewer. 

 

Energy and Sustainability 

6.29 The issue of energy use and sustainability is addressed in the accompanying 
report by ERS Consultants. Following the implementation of the three-step 
Energy Hierarchy, the regulated CO2 savings for the site are estimated at around 
41% against a Part L 2013 compliant base case. The proposal is therefore 
demonstrated to satisfy the requirements of Policy RE1 of the Local Plan. 
 

6.30 Units will be designed with high levels of internal insulation and low air 
permeability to reduce heat loss. Air source heat pumps have been specified for 
the provision of heating within the units. 
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Ecology  

6.31 The accompanying ecological report (prepared by Bioscan) identifies no 
significant ecological constraints on the site’s redevelopment. The majority of the 
site consists of hardstanding, but with opportunistic grass species and instances 
of self-established planting around site boundaries. 
 

6.32 The Phase 1 habitat survey was carried out on 22nd January 2020 – although 
outside of the optimal period for detailed botanical surveys, it was nevertheless 
possible to categorise the habitats on the site into broad types to facilitate an 
assessment of likely significance for the impacts arising from proposed 
development. This involved a detailed external and (where possible) internal 
survey of the buildings, with the exterior also being assessed for potential to 
support roosting bats based upon the presence of features which could be 
exploited (such as gaps behind soffits, loose or hanging tiles). 

 
6.33 It is considered unlikely that the proposals would result in a significant ecological 

impact. In respect of the derelict house on the site, this may contain a roost (one 
bat was observed during the dusk survey on 27th April 2020) and the 
accompanying report identified the need for a derogation licence to be required 
before any work can be carried out to the building. 

 
Trees 

6.34 The accompanying arboricultural report (Sylva Consultancy) identifies that the 
majority of trees and groups surveyed are growing off-site but adjacent to site 
boundaries. 
 

6.35 No trees are proposed to be removed to facilitate the proposal as there are none 
on the site. The scheme has been carefully designed to use the site efficiently 
while still safeguarding offsite trees. On the basis of the appraisal it is considered 
that the impact of the scheme on the existing tree stock will not harm the character 
and appearance of the site and wider landscape. The proposal does not bring 
about felling or pruning pressures on retained trees at the site’s boundaries; the 
new road within the site will seek to avoid the root protection area of existing trees 
and the layout has been amended accordingly in order to achieve this. There are 
no arboricultural implications arising from this submission, 

 
6.36 The proposal offers an opportunity for enhanced tree planting, with suitable native 

species, as prefigured by the Landscape Framework Plan, allowing the new 
development to be softened, to enhance screening and increase biodiversity 
value. 

 

Contamination 

6.37 The Phase 1 investigation reveals that the site is considered to have moderate 
potential for potential contamination in the context of the sensitivity of the 
proposed redevelopment and the environmental setting. Consequently, the 
estimated risks associated with contamination in respect of the site are identified 
as “moderate”. Some remediation works such as the excavation and removal of 
underground fuel tanks is likely to be required and remnant impacted soil is likely 
to be required. 

 
6.38 The report identifies that given the level of risk and the proposed end use, it is 

anticipated that a ground investigation will be required at some stage, with any 
requirement to carry out Phase 2 (intrusive investigations) being satisfactorily 
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dealt with by incorporating a suitable condition onto the grant of planning 
permission. 

 

Air Quality 

6.39 The application is accompanied by an air quality assessment, prepared by Aether 
Consultants identifies that the site lies within the Air Quality Management Area 
as does the whole of Oxford City. 
 

6.40 The dust risk assessment carried out using the IAQM’s ‘Guidance on the 
assessment of dust from demolition and construction’ to determine potential 
impacts from demolition, earthworks, construction and trackout. The assessment 
shows that the development is classified as ‘low risk’, however the report 
recommends that the developer consults relevant guidance to prepare a Dust 
Management Plan to mitigate potential impacts of construction dust upon local 
air quality. 
 
 
Archaeology 

6.41 The issue of archaeology is addressed in the accompanying report  
(Southampton City Council Archaeology Unit). It identifies that the surrounding 
area has been quarried over a period of two thousand years and archaeological 
excavations have taken place to respond to development in the local area. There 
is evidence locally of activity during the Roman period and the potential to include 
evidence of Roman pottery production is moderate to high. There is low potential 
for anything post-medieval and only, at best, moderate potential for finding 
evidence of prehistoric or medieval activity. 
 

6.42 It is anticipated that the site may require some archaeological field-work. The 
presence of existing buildings inhibit trial trenching before an application can be 
determined, however an archaeological watching brief (secured by a condition on 
the grant of planning permission) would seem to us a reasonable condition.  

 

Affordable Housing and CIL 

 
6.43 As explained above, the site is neither considered to be capable of 

accommodating ten or more dwellings, nor is it of 0.5ha or greater in size. No 
affordable housing contribution can be achieved from the site. 

 
6.44 It is envisaged that any uplift in gross internal area would be liable to make a CIL 

contribution at the appropriate rate. 
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7.0 CONCLUSIONS 

7.1 The application proposal has been assessed in accordance with the Council’s 
adopted local development plan. 
 

7.2 Prior to undertaking pre-application dialogue with the Council, the applicant has 
sought to demonstrate clearly why only a limited number of development forms 
would be suitable for this site, having regard to the applicable constraints. Access 
and turning considerations, the proximity to existing trees outside of the site 
boundaries as well as likely objections raised by neighbours restrict the forms of 
development which are suitable for the site.  

 
7.3 Whilst the Council wishes to see a larger number of smaller units coming forward 

on the site, with a view to achieving the delivery of 50% affordable housing, 
realistically this can only be delivered from schemes comprising flats. The 
accompanying efficiency analysis shows the extent to which flatted schemes 
increase the overall number of units on the site but at the expense of soft 
landscaping, quality of place and most crucially usable floor space, which in turn 
suppresses potential occupancy. This is set out in the accompanying Efficiency 
Analysis documents. The Statement sets out clearly how Officers’ advice has 
been acted upon. 

 
7.4 The proposed dwellings provide high standards of family accommodation, 

meeting the Council’s adopted standards in terms of external space and 
complying with the Nationally Described Space Standards internally. The 
proposal also meets the required 40% reduction in carbon emissions required by 
Policy RE1 of the Local Plan. 

 
7.5 As the National Design Guide makes clear, good design requires more than 

simply replicating the style and form of existing buildings – reference to local 
identity are important, however it is more important to introduce elements which 
reflect how we live today, to include innovation or change and to incorporate new 
sustainable features or systems. This is precisely what the application submission 
has sought to do. 

 
7.6 The application meets all of the City Council’s technical requirements (for car 

parking, cycle storage and refuse storage) and represents an opportunity for 
enhancement and beneficial use of an underused an unattractive brownfield site. 
It should meet with the support of Officers.  
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Appendices 

 

Appendix 1  Site Efficiency Analysis (15th October 2020)  

   

Appendix 2  Updated Site Efficiency Analysis (January 2021) 

 

Appendix 3  Extract from Officer’s Report to Planning Committee (2nd 

September 2020) 
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MARSHALL ROAD, OXFORD – SITE EFFICIENCY ANALYSIS 

 

Introduction 

The site has been analysed to determine what form and configuration of development would 

be the most efficient use of the site, taking into account the surroundings, local vernacular 

which principally comprises two and two and a half storey forms, prevailing heights, 

requirements for compliance with statutory authorities, building control, and historic use of the 

site.  

Background 

The building is currently used as storage depot and is now surplus to requirements. The details 

associated with is current and past use are set out in detail in the planning report. It does 

however need to be confirmed that the use of this site has been industrial and this needs to 

be taken into account in the assessment of vernacular, typology and suitability of the proposed 

development. 

The total area for the site is 2,157 sq m. This includes an area of 220 sq m of access road to 

simply gain access to the development site which for the purposes of calculating the true 

efficiency should be excluded, proposing a more relevant area for use in the calculations of 

1,937 sq m. 

Methodology 

The purpose of the assessment is to determine the most effective and efficient use of the site 

by way of its capacity to accommodate the maximum quantum of usable accommodation 

(space within the dwellings) taking account of the prevailing limitations. This in turn translates 

to occupancy capacity which in relation to this site is the most effective means of efficiency in 

terms of land use.  

Whilst the occupancy of the dwelling is expressed as the maximum capacity as informed by 

the Nationally Described Space Standard, it is clear that in reality this quantum of occupancy 

would be rarely encountered. In reality therefore it is not expected that all of the 4 bed dwellings 

will eventually accommodate 8 people each, and equally it is expected that two bed flats will 

be to subject to some sole occupancy. For consistency the maximum capacity is therefore 

used. 

First it is required that the developable area of the site is determined and identified. This is the 

area of land within a site where it is possible to construct buildings and car parking that 



contribute to the capacity. This would exclude land which cannot be included due to 

constraints such as access, turning heads for emergency and refuse vehicles, root protection 

zones etc.. 

Plan 1 attached confirms the extent of developable area within this site. Any options for the 

redevelopment of this site must be constrained within this area. The area to the West of the 

site is restricted by the requirement for a turning head for refuse and emergency vehicles. This 

is non-negotiable as the dwellings are too remote to be serviced from the public highway. 

Allowance for Emergency Vehicles and Bin Lorries is required for them to access and leave 

in a forward gear. This is a specific highways requirement.  

The assessed options for development of the site are as follows: 

Option 1 

Option 1 is the refused scheme comprising 5 x 2 bed flats, 2 x 3 bed houses, and 2 x 4 bed 

houses, all buildings at two and a half storeys.  

This proposal sits within the development area and respects all of the constraints. The site 

density by number of dwellings is 46 dwellings per Ha based on the adjusted site area. 

Whilst on the face of it and on a ‘dwellings only’ density comparable, this site at 46 dwellings 

per Ha which is consistent with the objectives set out in the Local Plan Background papers on 

Density. However, when assessed on an area and occupancy criteria, this proposal scores 

quite high with occupiable area of 4445 sqm/Ha and an occupancy density of 227 

bedspaces/Ha.  

Option 2 

Option 2 comprises 2 pairs of semis to the rear of the site, as previously proposed, with an 

additional terrace of houses to the front of the site (2 x 4 bed and 1 x 3 bed). All of these 

dwellings are proposed as two and a half storey. 

This proposal sits within the development area and respects all of the constraints. The site 

density by number of dwellings is 36 dwellings per Ha based on the adjusted site area. 

When assessed on an area and occupancy criteria, this proposal scores quite high with 

occupiable area of 4621 sqm/Ha and an occupancy density of 258 bedspaces/Ha.  

However whilst this option does offer the sense of arrival with the dwellings fronting onto the 

site entrance, the dwellings to the rear of the site face the rear elevations of the front terrace 

and indeed directly overlook the gardens and offer no sense of place for the rear courtyard. 



Due to the need to provide a small turning head, it is also the case that one of the properties 

would had a substandard/non compliant rear garden. 

This would be considered an inferior scheme and therefore is not considered for proposal as 

a preferred option and is discounted from further assessment. 

Option 3 

This option comprises 2 blocks of apartments, identical in terms of capacity. These contain a 

total of 10 apartments ranging in size from 3 person 2 bed type to 4 person two bed type. This 

is a simple duplication of the proposed apartment block in Option 1 to replace the family 

housing previously provided at the rear of the site.  

This proposal sits within the developable area and respects all of the constraints. The site 

density by number of dwellings is 52 dwellings per Ha based on the adjusted site area. 

However, this proposed development comprises a sales / occupiable area of 3,645 sqm/Ha 

and an occupancy density of 165 BS/Ha which is well below that for Option 1.  

Option 4 

This option comprises a reconfiguration of the top floors of both of the flatted blocks in Option 

3 to provide 4 x 1 bed micro flats in lieu of 2 x 2 bed flats. This Option proposes 12 units in 

total, however it fails to deliver sufficient space in the top floor units to warrant consideration 

as the unrestricted height of each unit (2.3m and above) would extend to no more than 31.5 

sq m which falls well short of the minimum size of 39 sq m. as stipulated in the Nationally 

Described Space Standard. 

Therefore this Option has not been considered further as it could not be viewed as a serious 

offering worthy of consideration. 

Option 5 

This option comprises 2 blocks of apartments, identical in terms of capacity. These contain a 

total of 12 apartments all of which are 3 person 2 bed type compliant with Nationally Described 

Space Standard in full height 3 storey buildings and providing individual amenity space to the 

Local Plan requirements.  

This proposal sits within the development area and respects all of the constraints, although 

height of buildings and impact on neighbouring properties could be an issue. The site density 

by number of dwellings is 62 dwellings per Ha based on the adjusted site area.  

However, this proposed development comprises a sales / occupiable area of 4,151 sqm/Ha 

and an occupancy density of 186 BS/Ha both of which are well below that for Option 1. 



Therefore whilst on a ‘dwellings only’ basis it may exceed the density offerings of Option 1, it 

falls short in terms of actual capacity particularly given its impact on adjacent properties in 

terms of height and bulk – and its incompatibility with the prevailing scale of development in 

this locality - is unlikely to be considered an acceptable proposition. 

Conclusion 

Having considered the varying development options for the site and constraining factors of 

what would be technically achievable and disregarding planning policy merits or otherwise, all 

of the outcomes have been objectively tabulated and are attached. 

The most efficient option examined by measure of usable area and occupancy density is 

Option 2. However, this falls short in terms of quality of space within the rear courtyard and 

effect of direct overlooking from the fronts of the rear house into the rear gardens of the 

frontage house. This is not considered to be a good design solution as front to back 

arrangements rarely work well in these circumstances. Whilst the most efficient use of the site, 

this Option has therefore been discounted. 

Having excluded Option 2, the next most efficient development option by way of its capacity 

in terms of occupiable area capacity for bedspaces is Option 1.   

Option 4 has been excluded as it is not technically possible and remain compliant to the basic 

requirements of Nationally Described Space Standard.  

Whilst Options 3 and 5 appear more efficient on the measure of dwellings per Hectare, this is 

reversed when actual capacity is more closely examined where it is considerably less efficient 

than Option 1 on  the  measures of  area/Ha (-18% & -7% respectively) and  bedspaces/Ha   

(-27% & - 18% respectively).  

As Option 5 represents a development which needs to extend to a full three stories 

representing an unacceptable encroachment on the amenity of the adjacent properties 

including an extensive extent of direct overlooking from proposed balconies, particularly those 

on the top floors.   

It is clear from the analysis that optimum efficiency is unlikely to be generated from a 

development of exclusively flats in a suburban location dominated by family type housing and 

that a balanced provision of family type housing is a considerably more efficient and effective 

use of land.  
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